
Place Scrutiny Commission
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 17 October 2016
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Tom Brook, Tony Carey, Paul Goggin, Sultan Khan, Steve Pearce, 
Jerome Thomas, Mhairi Threlfall, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston and Mark Wright

Copies to: Barra Mac Ruairi (Strategic Director - Place), Alistair Reid (Service Director - Economy), Bill 
Edrich (Service Director - Energy), Peter Mann (Service Director - Transport), Zoe Willcox (Service 
Director - Planning), Robert Orrett (Service Director - Property), Annabel Scholes (Interim Service 
Director - Finance), Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny), Sam Mahony (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Louise Baker (DLT Support Manager - Place)

Issued by: Samantha Mahony, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 23846
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 7 October 2016

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Place Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from councillors.  They are asked to indicate 
the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it 
is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record and receive 
updates regarding any actions.

(Pages 6 - 18)

a) West of England Joint Scrutiny Committee - September 
agenda and forward plan

(Pages 19 - 20)

For information purposes only.

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 2.10 pm
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Place Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

this office at the latest by 5 pm on 11th October 2016.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 14th 
October 2016.

7. Work Programme 2.20 pm
To note the work programme. (Pages 21 - 27)

8. Draft Corporate Strategy 2017-22, Business Plan 2017-18 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2017-18 - 2021-22 

2.30 pm

To consider and comment on the draft Business Plan 2017-18 sections for Place 
and Transport, including the draft financial and saving proposals contained 
within.

(Pages 28 - 31)

9. Draft Public Transport Information Strategy 4.00 pm
To comment on and help to shape the development of the Bristol Public 
Transport Information Strategy.

(Pages 32 - 44)

10. Bristol Resilience Strategy 4.30 pm
To seek views on the place-related implications of adopting the Bristol Resilience 
Strategy in advance of the submission of the strategy to the 1 November Cabinet 
meeting.

(Pages 45 - 111)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Ot
[...]
 not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Place Scrutiny Commission

20 September 2016 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Tom Brook, Tony Carey, Sultan Khan, Steve Pearce, Jerome Thomas, 
Mhairi Threlfall, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston and Mark Wright

Officers in Attendance:-
Peter Mann (Service Director - Transport), Tom Meyrick (Flood Risk Officer), John Roy (Group Manager – 
Transport Assets), Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny) and Sam Mahony (Democratic Services 
Officer)

14. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting and invited to introduce themselves.

15. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillor Goggin and Barra Mac Ruiairi

16. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Wright highlighted that he was the Co Chair of the Harbourside Forum which had a 
consultative role within the Flood Strategy.
Councillor Pearce highlighted that he was a member of the Civic Society.
Neither interest were considered to be pecuniary.

17. Chair's Business

Members were thanked for their attendance and input into the Scrutiny work planning workshop which 
took place on the 8th September.

18. Minutes of Previous Meeting

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The minutes of the 14th July 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

19. Place Scrutiny Commission Action Sheet

With reference to the supported bus services for Southmead Hospital, it was reported that the no.18 bus 
service has been restored, although the time frame had not been confirmed.   

With reference to Coach Parking, a position statement was attached to the action sheet.  Officers were 
asked to confirm the timescale for the medium term plan (ACTION: Peter Mann).  The action remained 
‘incomplete’.

With reference to the transport arrangements attached to Southmead Hospital, the Chair did not 
consider the update from officers addressed the concerns raised.  The Service Director, Transport agreed 
to circulate a more expansive note from the Strategic Transport Team prior to the next meeting. (ACTION: 
Strategic Transport Team)

All other actions were noted.

20. Public Forum

The following statements were submitted as public forum and were noted:

PS01 David Redgewell – Devolution

There was concern about the siting of the bus stop for Megabus.  An alternative suitably accessible site 
was required from January.  It was acknowledged that Stagecoach contributed to the economy of the City 
and a resolution was required.  Officers had been working to resolve the issue and discussions would 
continue. 

The Head of Equalities from Network Rail would be visiting Bristol shortly to meet the Cabinet Member 
and Mayor.  Funding had been cut following the decision to leave the EU and pressure was needed to 
keep the improvement programme on track.  Members suggested that a list of suitable projects should be 
developed ready to tap into any funding opportunities that may arise.

Following concern during August, it was confirmed that some cuts to the East Bristol Bus Network were 
being reinstated although concern remained about the impact of cuts in BaNES on the 
Brislington/Whitchurch area.  Members stressed that up to date information needed to be available for 
members of the public.

PS02 Councillor Charlie Bolton – Bus stop on St Catherine Mead Street

Page 7



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The statement
[...]
udios was set for May.  A further visit could be included to the Freight 
Consolidation Centre and Avonmouth for consideration in relation to Air Quality.

In addition the following comments were made:
- The impact of the Arena (on the OSM work programme) was also being considered on a cross 

regional basis by the West of England Joint Scrutiny.  Councillor Pearce would report back on 
when that was due to take place.  ACTION: Cllr Pearce to report back with date when known.

- The impact of possible Metro Mayor elections would be considered when setting the work 
programme including the impact of any pre-election period (ACTION: DSO to confirm legal advice)

Resolution: An updated Work Programme to be circulated to Members

Page 8



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

22. Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Update Report

The Commission received a report from Flood Risk Officers which set out the BCC Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy (LFRMS).  A formally updated version of the Strategy was due to be published in 
November 2016 following a period of appropriate consultation.  The powerpoint presentation would be 
forwarded to Members on request.  In response to the presentation the following comments were made:

- Members were very interested in the Sustainable Urban Drainage (SuDS) features presented as 
traffic calming measures as part of the Embleton Road trial.  Members suggested that similar 
options should be provided to Neighbourhood Partnerships as part of Highways measures within 
the NP toolkit.  Discussions should therefore take place with Highways Officers to make them 
more aware.   Councillor Pearce and the wider Commission requested the design details (ACTION: 
Officers to provide to Members of the Commission and ensure the NP toolkit includes the offer 
of SuDS as a design solution)

- It was confirmed that a third of planning applications that had been commented on by the Flood 
Team now included SuDS features.

- In response to a query rega
[...]
ly.  

It was confirmed that every submission to a TRO received a response within the objection report and an 
opportunity was given to ward Councillors for comment before it was signed off by Executive Order.

It was agreed that the comments of the Scrutiny Commission would be further considered by the party 
leads before being signed off and submitted to the consultation, officers and Cabinet Member. (ACTION: 
draft minutes to be discussed further by the party leads before submission to the consultation)

Page 10



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Service Director, Transport agreed to liaise with the Cabinet Member (Councillor Bradshaw) to 
confirm to Councillors how they should lead the review.  Councillor Bradshaw would be asked to speak to 
the Scrutiny Commission at their next meeting on 17th October.

With regards to the second stage of the consultation there would be an opportunity at the next Scrutiny 
Commission meeting to consider this element of the review, including how communities would wished to 
have a Residents Parking Scheme can request one.  ACTION: To be added to the agenda for the next 
meeting, including invitation to the Cabinet Member.

24. Quarter 1 Place Directorate Performance Report

The Quarter One Performance Report for the Place Directorate was presented to the Commission and the 
following points were raised:

- With reference to BCP092 [Increase the number of affordable homes delivered in Bristol] Officers 
were asked to confirm when the target for this measure was likely to be set. ACTION: Officers to 
confirm

- With reference to the Delivery of a range of projects to support the development and viability of 
Bristol's High Streets and Local Centres it was highlighted that focus on specific Business 
Improvement Districts missed any particular targets for 2016/17 for high streets in general where 
shops were shutting down.  Clarity was requested on what measurements were used. Also, 
Members asked for further information o
[...]
trategy 2017-2022, Business Plan 2017/18 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2017/18 – 2021/22

Place Scrutiny Commission 
17 October 2016

Report of: Strategic Director - Place

Title: The draft Corporate Strategy 2017-2022, Business Plan 2017/18 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2017/18 – 2021/22

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Barra Mac Ruairi, Strategic Director – Place

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 352 5558

Recommendation

To consider and comment on the draft Business Plan 2017/18 sections for Place and 
Transport, including the draft financial and saving proposals contained within.

Summary

Bristol City Council launches its draft five-year Corporate Strategy and Medium Term 
Financial Plan, along with a draft one-year 2017/18 Business Plan on 13th October 
2016. Each Scrutiny Commission will consider their relevant Business Plan section(s) at 
the Scrutiny meetings in October and November 2016. Scrutiny of the Corporate 
Strategy will be managed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Board.

Page 28

Agenda Item 8



Place Scrutiny Commission – The draft Corporate Strategy 2017-2022, Business Plan 2017/18 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2017/18 – 2021/22

Context 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will consider the overarching budget 
proposals and the consultation process.  Individual Scrutiny Committees will examine the 
Business Plan proposals related to their directorate areas.

2. These Business Plan sections contain a one-year plan and a five-year summary of 
anticipated savings made as part of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 – 2021/22.

3. They set out the vision, challenges, objectives, finances and outcomes for each theme. The 
themes span Our Future – Education and Skills, Our Health and Wellbeing, Homes, Our 
Transport, Neighbourhoods, People, Place and Finance, governance and performance.

4. Bristol City Council launches a consultation on all of the documents on the 13th October 
2016. This will last for 12 weeks, closin
[...]
sport

Title: Draft Public Transport Information Strategy

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Ed Plowden, Head of Sustainable Transport

Contact Telephone Number: 90-36568

RECOMMENDATION

To comment on and help to shape the development of the Bristol 
Public Transport Information Strategy.

Summary

The report contains elements that will form Bristol’s Public Transport 
Information Strategy. The committee is asked to comment and provide 
guidance on the emerging contents and direction of travel prior to going out 
to consultation with stakeholders and a Cabinet decision in the New Year.
This is still at the formative stage so that Scrutiny has a chance to influence 
at an early stage in the process, and the comments of a range of 
stakeholders will further shape the strategy.

The significant issues in the report are:

This report is part of the process of strategy development to maintain and 
develop our approach to Public Transport Information. It is a requirement 
under 2000 Transport Act for Local authorities to pay due regard to the local 
area’s needs by having such a strategy.

It is vital to note that this is a strategy in development and in the partnership 
spirit in which we provide information it will be subject to evolution; Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to provide early feedback at a formative stage to ensure 
that the emerging approach is comprehensive, appropriate and in keeping 
with the approach that members would like to see Bristol developing. 

The likely recommendations in the planned Cabinet Report are:
Page 32

Agenda Item 9



2

1. Agree to the Bus Information strategy along the lines proposed
2. Agree to re-procure the RTI system on behalf of the West of England

Scrutiny Commission may wish to consider:

3. Is this strategy doing the right things?

4. Is there anything we have missed?

5. Any advice for how we might go about making the consultation as 
meaningful as possible?

Policy

6. Joint Local Transport Plan 2011-2026

Consul
[...]
e Officer

Title: Bristol Resilience Strategy

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Sarah Toy, Strategic Resilience Officer

Contact Telephone Number: 07469 400 797

RECOMMENDATION

To seek views on the place-related implications of adopting the Bristol 
Resilience Strategy in advance of taking it to Cabinet on 1st November.

Summary

The Bristol Resilience Strategy is intended to provide all city stakeholders 
with a strategic framework for action with a 50-year view to future-proof 
Bristol against future shocks and stresses. It has been developed over the 
past 18 months by the Strategic Resilience Officer with funding from the 
Rockefeller 100 Resilient Cities initiative.  The funding provided extensive 
technical support from the consultancy firm Arup.

The Strategy was produced in a co-creative process with regular input from 
a voluntary Resilience Sounding Board, comprising 15 city leaders (from 
BCC and external partners). The process also engaged more than 1600 city 
stakeholders (20% BCC and 80% external).

The significant issues in the report are:

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



2

1. The resilience assessment process found that Bristol faces five 
resilience challenges or paradoxes which the city will need to 
address to take us towards a resilient future:

i. People: Communities are diverse, but inequality 
compromises cohesion

ii. Places: Built environment is “greened”, but not transformed

iii. Organisations: Civic society is engaged, but not connected

iv. Prosperity and worth: The city is economically successful, 
but not equally flourishing

v. Regional to global: The city is focused on strengthening 
local self-sufficiency but continues to be dependent on 
national and global systems

2. The Strategy identified five resilience pillars to describe the 
outcomes that we can hope to achieve over 50 years: Fair, 
Sustainable, Liveable, Connected and Agile.

3. The Strategy document sets out a collection of some of the 
“pattern disrupters” to be d
[...]
aboration” [http://www.engine-shed.co.uk/about/] 5 August 2016

16. An inclusive growth monitor for measuring the relationship between poverty and growth, Joseph Rowntree 
Foundation, 2016, accessed 22/08/16 at https://www.jrf.org.uk/report/inclusive-growth-monitor

FOOTNOTES

Page 110



58 BRISTOL RESILIENCE STRATEGY Page 111


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet
	Place Scrutiny Commission - Action Sheet
	Place Scrutiny Commission - Action Sheet - additional update - Southmead Hospital - transport conditions and obligations

	4a West of England Joint Scrutiny Committee - September agenda and forward plan
	4a - West of England Joint Scrutiny Committee - Forward Plan

	7 Work Programme
	8 Draft Corporate Strategy 2017-22, Business Plan 2017-18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017-18 - 2021-22
	9 Draft Public Transport Information Strategy
	10 Bristol Resilience Strategy
	10 - Bristol Resilience Strategy - draft strategy document






Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Place Scrutiny Commission

17 October 2016 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Tom Brook, Tony Carey, Paul Goggin, Sultan Khan, Steve Pearce, 
Jerome Thomas, Mhairi Threlfall, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston and Mark Wright

Officers in Attendance:-
Barra Mac Ruairi (Strategic Director - Place), Peter Mann (Service Director - Transport), Ed Plowden, 
Sarah Toy (Strategic Resilience Officer), Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny) and Sam Mahony 
(Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting and invited to introduce themselves.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Cabinet Member for Place Councillor Helen Holland

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet

The minutes of the 20th September 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

With reference to the action sheet, it was confirmed that the Prince Street Bridge project management 
and cost was within the remit of Place Scrutiny Commission.  ACTION: The item would be added to the 
January work programme subject to officer availability.

With reference to the Megabus bus stop site, officers continued to explore all of the options and had 
confirmed that Bond Street stop would continue to be utilised until Christmas at the least.  It was 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

suggested that a site behind Cabot Circus (opposite Future Inns) should be considered.  The item would 
continue to feature on the action sheet until resolved.

5. West of England Joint Scrutiny Committee - September agenda and forward plan

The information provided was noted.

6. Chair's Business

The Chair requested an overview from the Service Director, Transport regarding the management of the 
Long Ashton Park and Ride site.  The Service Director, Transport confirmed that the Council were still in 
discussion with the landowner, the content of which was currently legally confidential at present.  A 
report would be provided to the Commission as soon as possible.  It was agreed that any report would be 
coordinated with the inquiry requested by Councillor Goulandris to avoid duplication.
ACTION: Report regarding the Long Ashton Park and Ride management to be provided when legally 
appropriate.

With reference to Residents Parking Schemes reviews it was confirmed that Councillor Bradshaw, Cabinet 
Member for Transport would be attending the next meeting on 17th November.  A communication from 
Councillor Bradshaw to Councillors involved in the current reviews would set out the changes made 
including a free form box and extension of the first five reviews.

7. Public Forum

The following statements were submitted as public forum and were noted:

PS01 Councillor Don Alexander – Real Time Information Boards

Officers confirmed that RTI suffered from patches of low mobile phone signal availability and it was 
hoped an officer would be able to provide further information.  ACTION: A further response would be 
sent to Councillor Alexander following the meeting. 

PS02 David Redgewell – Transport Issues
The statement was noted.

8. Work Programme

The work programme was noted.

9. Draft Corporate Strategy 2017-22, Business Plan 2017-18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 
2017-18 - 2021-22



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Commission received a report and supplementary information outlining the draft Business Plan 
2017/18 sections for Place, Transport and Homes, including the draft financial and saving proposals 
contained within.  During the ensuing discussions the following points were made:

Our Transport
1. Charge for advisory disabled bays and Keep Clear markings

a. Members questioned if the approach was ‘one size fits all’ and if so what would happen with 
those in receipt of benefits? (ACTION: Question for response)

2. Remove funding for local traffic schemes currently devolved to Neighbourhood Partnerships
a. The current allocation of £410k currently held in the capital corporate budget and devolved to 

Neighbourhood Partnerships for local traffic schemes could be withdrawn and reallocated to the 
highway budget centrally as part of the broader capital programme.  The saving did not 
necessarily equate to less spend on traffic schemes.  Future schemes would then be identified via 
objective criteria.  It was confirmed that only future years funding would be affected and Section 
106 and CIL resources would be unaffected.  

b. Councillors highlighted that importance of ensuring that local people continued to have their say 
as the proposals would disempower the local residents from influence and the link with 
Neighbourhoods would be lost.  

c. Officers confirmed that decisions around ideas and options would remain with the use of the 
Traffic Choices website and engagement would still be expected to continue at a local level.

3. Remove Companion Concessionary Bus Passes and withdraw reimbursements to Community 
Transport operators for concessionary travel

a. Members were concerned about the proposed discontinued provision for concessionary bus 
passes and knock on effect that would have for Community Transport, which was vital for 
connecting communities.

4. Reduction of subsidies for bus routes with low numbers of passengers
a. Concern was raised regarding a reduction of spending by half and the knock on effects on many 

other sectors.  Members asked for clarification of how the level of reduction was chosen and what 
other options may be.  Also, whether officers would return following the consultation and before 
making any final decision.  (ACTION: Question for response)

b. Officers confirmed that the process would be similar to the recent consultation on community bus 
services and other factors such as the financial market and current contracts would also affect the 
final decision.

5. Stop funding the Freight Consolidation Centre which is not profitable



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

a. Councillors requested further information about past efforts to make the venture commercially 
successful, how the product had been marketed to the private sector and questioned the 
negotiation of an improved contract with an operator. (ACTION: Question for response)

b. It was suggested that introducing planning conditions around last mile deliveries, permitting 
electric vehicles use of bus lanes or the implementation of a clean air zone would improve options 
for the FCC.

6. Reorganise how school crossings are patrolled
a. Councillors highlighted the importance of working with schools regarding the proposals and any 

alternative methods for providing patrols for school crossings outside 80 school sites around 
Bristol.  

b. Officers highlighted that not all schools had the provision and suggested one alternative method 
could involve volunteers.  The development of the culture of safety and slow speeds within the 
City and specifically around schools may mean a crossing person was no longer a requirement.

c. Officers were asked if risk assessments had been carried out, and if the cost comparison of a zebra 
crossing versus a crossing person could simply move the cost to a different budget. (ACTION: 
Question for response)

7. General considerations
a. Officers reported that the management of the contraction of staff was organisation wide and not 

specific to a single directorate budget.  The consideration for directorates however was for the 
delivery of the same service following the implementation of efficiencies.

b. It was highlighted that savings listed did not necessarily add up to the totals outlined.  Officers 
confirmed that there remained other savings outside of those listed within the document such as 
the reconsideration and consolidation of lease arrangements.  Councillors therefore requested 
clarification of what those figures were. (ACTION: Question for response)

8. Gradually reduce funding to Destination Bristol
a. Members highlighted the Scrutiny Culture Inquiry Day which took place last year at which it was 

concluded that the net spend on the cultural offer was already low in Bristol compared to other 
authorities and match funding from the Arts Council would be at risk if there was a change in 
policy.  

b. It was suggested that any cut to funding to Destination Bristol needed consideration in terms of 
income from tourism. Officers confirmed that the income based membership model of which BCC 
were a member needed consideration with clarification of their Business Plan and Service Level 
Agreement.  The effect on surrounding authorities also needed consideration.

9. Review Museum Opening Hours



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

a. Members requested further analysis of proposals for museums as closures or changes in opening 
hours needed to be considered alongside loss of revenue.  (ACTION: Question for response)

b. Councillors highlighted that there were collections and museum pieces that were not currently 
displayed but could be exhibited elsewhere with a charge made which would offset some of the 
cost of running the museums.  Partnerships with universities could also be explored.

c. Although the first option would be to increase donations without barrier to entry, another option 
would be the commercialisation of museums and collections.  There was also scope for digitalising 
some of the information and also investment to take advantage of the footfall outside the door of 
the Bristol Museum & Gallery.

10. Additional income from The Bottleyard Studios
a. Recent investment had improved the fabric of the building in order to generate a better offer and 

income.

11. The draft Capital Programme 2017-2022
The following schemes were highlighted:

T104 – Affordable Housing Enabling Budget (Get Bristol Building)
Changes had been proposed for the capital programme and further information would be 
forthcoming. (ACTION: Further information to be provided when available.)

T107 – Residents Parking Schemes 
The phrase ‘parking infrastructure’ suggests car parks therefore the heading may need to be 
reviewed.

T117 – Bristol Temple Meads East Regeneration
It was questioned whether figures outlined were relevant to the original Arena timeline or the 
revised new timeline.  Officers confirmed that T117 referred to the whole site rather than just the 
Arena and work would continue past the completion of the Arena.

T120 – Investment in Energy Company
Members asked whether the Energy Company continued to be a sound investment, or alternatively, 
could changes result in BCC paying into the Company as a customer.  Officers confirmed that 
although slightly behind in terms of customer numbers, the start-up company had developed well.  
The business plans for the Companies would be considered by Shareholders and discussions would 
take place regarding the investment and how the Companies worked together.  The outcome of 
those discussions would be fed back to OSM via Councillor Gollop.

T121 – Planning and Sustainable Development
With reference to Legible City Funding, officers were asked if there were plans to include parks 
within wayfinding.  (ACTION: Question for response)



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Officers confirmed that wayfinding was being upgraded including its relationship with advertising.  
Work would continue to consider i-points through Metrobus and across different media.

T203 – Rail Stations Improvement Programme
Appropriate access continued to be pursued however resource had not been forthcoming.  There 
was some potential within Devolution and Tiers 2 and 3 needed reconsideration in line with the 
preferences of the current administration.

T301 – M32 Park and Ride
A review of the need for a Park and Ride in the North of the City and the appropriate land for its site 
was highlighted.  Officers confirmed that the Joint Transport Study identified areas within the 
greater Bristol area and a large piece of work needed to take place.

Officers confirmed that written responses would be provided to the questions that had not been 
answered or where more information could be provided by officers.  (ACTION: Further information/ 
responses to be provided).  Further consideration of the draft Business Plan 2017/18 would take place at 
the Place Scrutiny Commission meeting in January 2017.

10.Draft Public Transport Information Strategy

The Scrutiny Commission received the report from the Service Director Transport and a powerpoint 
presentation which outlined elements of the Bristol’s Public Transport Information Strategy prior to 
consultation with stakeholders and a Cabinet decision in the New Year.  

In response to the presentation the following comments were made:
a. Members were complimentary about the bus checker app although the trip checker app was 

sometimes slow where multiple feeds were involved.  Officers confirmed that it was hoped that 
the open market would take over when the current license ran out.

b. Large Real Time Information displays would be helpful at surburban railway stations as well as a 
better location at Temple Meads Station for improved integration of rail and bus information.

c. Information at bus stops was updated four times a year and there was a process in place.  
However, due to the number of changes and the wealth of data as well as the late hour of the 
information involved in September, this had taken longer than usual.

d. If bus stops were vandalised this should be reported.  Problem locations could be reconsidered 
and a bomb proof material utilised for shelters (although it was not suited to all shelters).  BCC 
owned most bus stops with a maintenance contract for their upkeep however, most of the cost of 
vandalised bus stops was borne by BCC.

e. There would likely be a renegotiation of contracts in 2020 whereby the approach to advertising 
could be developed.  It was suggested that video screens used for adverts could be utilised for bus 
information.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

f. The lack of consultation time when services were altered or ceased was raised due to the 
commercial market where operators preferred to keep strategies and information secret as long 
as possible.

g. It was confirmed that a bill was progressing through the House of Lords which would make it 
easier for franchises.  This would be particularly of interest going into a combined authority.

h. In terms of making the consultation as meaningful as possible it was suggested that the bus 
checker app could be used for an online survey, as well as ‘in person’ consultation with bus users.  
It was suggested that the model used to consult on Supported Bus Services could be utilised, 
including working with the Neighbourhood Partnership system.

RESOLUTION: The report was noted and comments provided to officers to help shape the development 
of the Bristol Public Transport Information Strategy.

11.Bristol Resilience Strategy

The Commission received a report and powerpoint presentation from officers which sought views on the 
Place related implications of adopting the Bristol Resilience Strategy in advance of presentation to 
Cabinet on 1st November 2016.

In response to the presentation the following points were made:
a. There had been a rigorous process with support from consultants to identify the points 

highlighted.  Those ten points were to an extent already articulated with identified challenges and 
outcomes however more points could come to the fore and there was six months to feed in and 
integrate resilience into future plans.

b. It was suggested that the measurement of success in 10 to 50 years time would not be easy to 
identify given the interface between articulating long term aspirations and short term political 
tensions.  Officers planned to allocate a resilience value to each action as information was 
developed.

c. The focus on the future population by changing behaviour at a young age (such as through the 
provision of free public transport for example) was supported.

d. There was available resource via the Rockafella Organisation with the challenge to hook into 
opportunities.  Value could be extracted from associated companies and organisations.

e. It was suggested that future flood risk for example, could be managed via a two way flood barrage 
down river to keep the tide out and river water in order to make the river frontage more beautiful.  
Such a project could add value to areas such as St Annes, St Phillips and the Avon Cut.

RESOLUTION: The report was noted with comments made provided to officers



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 5.10 pm

CHAIR  __________________


